

No. 04-1170

IN THE

Supreme Court of the United States

STATE OF KANSAS,

Petitioner,

v.

MICHAEL LEE MARSH, II,

Respondent.

**On Writ of Certiorari
to the Supreme Court of the State of Kansas**

REPLY BRIEF FOR PETITIONER

THEODORE B. OLSON
MARK A. PERRY
MATTHEW D. MCGILL
Gibson, Dunn & Crutcher LLP
1050 Connecticut Ave. N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20036
(202) 955-8500

CHAD A. READLER
MARY BETH YOUNG
Jones Day
325 John H. McConnell Blvd.
Suite 600
Columbus, Ohio 43215
(614) 469-3939

PHILL KLINE
Attorney General of Kansas
NOLA TEDESCO FOULSTON
District Attorney
18th Judicial District
of Kansas
JARED S. MAAG
Deputy Attorney General
(Counsel of Record)
KRISTAFER AILSLIEGER
Assistant Attorney General
120 S.W. 10th Avenue, 2nd Flr.
Topeka, Kansas 66612-1597
(785) 296-2215

Counsel for Petitioner

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
I. THE COURT HAS JURISDICTION TO REVIEW THE KANSAS SUPREME COURT’S DECISION	1
A. The Decision Below Is Final	1
B. The Decision Below Rests On The Federal Constitution and Not Upon Any Independent And Adequate State Ground	5
II. KANSAS’ CAPITAL SENTENCING SYSTEM IS CONSTITUTIONAL	11
A. Respondent’s Arguments Are Based On Flawed Logic And Mischaracterization Of The Equipoise Issue Under Discussion.....	11
B. Respondent’s Argument That The Court’s Decision In <i>Walton v. Arizona</i> Did Not Address This Issue Is Without Merit.	17
C. Although Every State’s Capital Sentencing Statute Is Unique, Kansas’ Statute Does Not Stray From The Fundamental Precepts Underlying All Such Statutes.	18
CONCLUSION.....	20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page
<i>Adamson v. Ricketts</i> , 865 F.2d 1011 (9th Cir. 1988)	17
<i>Apprendi v. New Jersey</i> , 530 U.S. 466 (2000).....	5
<i>Blystone v. Pennsylvania</i> , 494 U.S. 299 (1990).....	16
<i>Clemons v. Mississippi</i> , 494 U.S. 738 (1990).....	17
<i>Cox Broadcasting Corp. v. Cohn</i> , 420 U.S. 469 (1975)	2
<i>Cramp v. Board of Public Instruction</i> , 368 U.S. 278 (1961)	10
<i>Enterprise Irrigation District v. Farmers Mutual Canal Co.</i> 243 U.S. 157 (1917)	7, 11
<i>In re Estate of Anderson</i> , 865 P.2d 1037 (Kan. Ct. App. 1993).....	7
<i>Ford v. Strickland</i> , 696 F.2d 804 (11th Cir. 1983)	13
<i>Fox Film Corp. v. Muller</i> , 296 U.S. 207 (1935)	7
<i>Franks v. Delaware</i> , 438 U.S. 154 (1978).....	8
<i>Godfrey v. Georgia</i> , 446 U.S. 420 (1980).....	16
<i>Harris v. Reed</i> , 489 U.S. 255 (1989)	7, 8
<i>Illinois v. Gates</i> , 462 U.S. 213 (1984)	1, 8
<i>Jefferson v. City of Tarrant</i> , 522 U.S. 75 (1997)	2
<i>Johnson v. Fankell</i> , 520 U.S. 911 (1997)	10
<i>Jurek v. Texas</i> , 428 U.S. 262 (1976), <i>holding limited</i> <i>by Penry v. Lynaugh</i> , 392 U.S. 302 (1989)	19
<i>In re Lett</i> , 640 P.2d 1294 (Kan. Ct. App. 1982)	7
<i>Manhattan Life Ins. Co. v. Cohen</i> , 234 U.S. 123 (1914)	1
<i>Michigan v. Long</i> , 463 U.S. 1032 (1983)	7, 8, 11
<i>Payton v. New York</i> , 445 U.S. 573 (1980).....	1
<i>People v. Tenneson</i> , 788 P.2d 786 (Col. 1990).....	13
<i>State v. Chittenden</i> , 510 P.2d 152 (Kan. 1973).....	4
<i>State v. Gould</i> , 23 P.2d 801 (Kan. 2001)	5
<i>State v. Kessler</i> , 73 P.2d 761 (Kan. 2003)	5
<i>State v. Kleypas</i> , 40 P.3d 139 (Kan. 2001)	<i>passim</i>

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (cont'd)

	Page
<i>State v. McQuillen</i> , 689 P.2d 822 (Kan. 1984)	1
<i>State v. Sims</i> , 862 P.2d 359 (Kan. 1993).....	7
<i>State v. Tremble</i> , 109 P.3d 1188 (Kan. 2005).....	3
<i>State v. Wood</i> , 967 P.2d 702 (Idaho 1998)	19
<i>State v. Woodling</i> , 957 P.2d 398 (Kan. 1998).....	4
<i>Umbehr v. Board of Wabaunsee County Commissioners</i> , 843 P.2d 176 (Kan. 1992)	7
<i>United States v. Williams</i> , 504 U.S. 36 (1992)	1, 9
<i>Utah v. Wood</i> , 648 P.2d 71 (Utah 1982).....	13
<i>Walton v. Arizona</i> , 497 U.S. 639 (1990), <i>overruled on other grounds, Ring v. Arizona</i> , 536 U.S. 584 (2002)	16, 17
<i>In re Winship</i> , 397 U.S. 358 (1970)	13
<i>Woodson v. North Carolina</i> , 428 U.S. 280 (1976)	16
<i>Zant v. Stephens</i> , 462 U.S. 862 (1983)	19

Statutes

28 U.S.C. § 1257.....	5
Fla. Stat. Ann. § 921.141(3)(b)(Supp. 2005)	18
Idaho Code § 19-2515(7)(a)(Michie Supp. 2005)	18
Ind. Code § 35-50-2-9(1)(West 2004)	19
Kan. Stat. Ann. § 20-111	7
Kan. Stat. Ann. § 21-3439	15
Kan. Stat. Ann. § 21-4624(a).....	4
Kan. Stat. Ann. § 21-4624(c).....	15
Kan. Stat. Ann. § 21-4624(e).....	<i>passim</i>
Kan. Stat. Ann. § 21-4625	15
Kan. Stat. Ann. § 22-2202	4
Kan. Stat. Ann. § 22-3602(b).....	3
Kan. Stat. Ann. § 22-3602(b)(1)	4
Kan. Stat. Ann. § 22-3602(b)(2)	3
Kan. Stat. Ann. § 22-3602(b)(3)	3, 4
Kan. Stat. Ann. § 22-3602(b)(4)	3

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (cont'd)

	Page
Kan. Stat. Ann. § 60-2106(b).....	7
Nev. Rev. Stat. § 175.554(3) (Michie Supp. 2003)	18
Ohio Rev. Code Ann. § 2929.03(D)(2) (Baldwin 2005)	19
Okla. St. Ann. § 701.11 (2002).....	18
Tex. Crim. P. Ann. § 37.071 (West 2005).....	19
